

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

<b>RHONDA EZELL, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No. 10 CV 5135</b>
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Hon. Virginia M. Kendall</b>
	)	
<b>CITY OF CHICAGO,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mardell Nereim  
William M. Aguiar  
Andrew W. Worsack  
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch  
Mary Eileen Cunniff Wells  
City of Chicago, Department of Law  
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division  
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 742-0260

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND**.....2

**LEGAL STANDARD**.....5

**ARGUMENT**.....6

**I. Analytical Framework**.....6

**II. The City’s Regulations Are Constitutional**.....9

**A. The Regulations Serve Important Governmental Objectives of Protecting the Health and Safety of Its Citizens**.....9

**B. Each Provision Is Substantially Related to Important Governmental Goals**...12

**1. Zoning Regulations**.....12

**2. Construction Requirements**.....14

**a. Ballistic-proof walls and doors**.....15

**b. Ventilation requirements**.....17

**c. Cleaning methods**.....19

**d. Sound protection**.....21

**e. Storage of firearms and ammunition**.....23

**f. Promulgation of rules by commissioner**.....24

**3. Business Operations**.....25

**a. Range patrons must be 18 years or older**.....25

**b. Operating hours**.....27

**c. Sales of firearms at gun ranges**.....28

d.	Range master presence.....	31
e.	Range patrons cannot leave with ammunition purchased at range.....	32
f.	Deleterious impact standard.....	33
III.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show that The Ordinance Makes it Impossible for Shooting Ranges to Open in The City.....	35
IV.	Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claim Has No Merit.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie</i> , 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	6, 11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Federation of Ad. Ind. Reprs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Fischer v. Avanafe, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>G.M. Enterps, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph</i> , 350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Gun Owners' Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , No. 10-03799, 2011 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. March 17, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Willett</i> , 544 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988).....	35, 38
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 20-21
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16-17, 28
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. A &amp; E Oil, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5

<i>Lossman v. Pekarske</i> , 707 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	6, 11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	10
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	35
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 485 U.S. 747 (1982).....	26
<i>North Avenue Novelties, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 88 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>NRA v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8, 27
<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	10
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , No. 12-03288, 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 227 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	34
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United Transp. Union–Ill. Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 169 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1999)...	22
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20

**Ordinances and Rules**

Chicago Mun. Code § 4-144-010.....28-29

Chicago Mun. Code § 4-151-010, *et seq.*.....23, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33

Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-100.....28

Chicago Mun. Code § 11-4-260.....24

Chicago Mun. Code § 13-96-1160, *et seq.*..... 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23

Chicago Mun. Code § 15-4-985.....23

Chicago Mun. Code § 17-1-0501, *et seq.*.....13

Chicago Mun. Code § 17-5-0207.....12

Chicago Mun. Code § 17-9-0120.....12

Chicago Mun. Code § 19-9-0101.....14

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....5

FED. R. EVID. 702.....16
